
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1975 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.08.2021 

 

Projects under Higher Education Financing Agency 

 

1975 Shri Neeraj Dangi: 

Dr. Amee Yajnik: 

 

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of projects approved under Higher Education Financing Agency (HEFA) in 

Financial Year 2019-20 and 2020-21; 

(b) the details of loans given under the approved projects; 

(c) the expected timeline for the approved projects to complete; and 

(d) their current status, project-wise? 

 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION 

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN) 

 

 

(a) to (d): The project proposals received by HEFA from institutes have a definite period of 

completion, ranging from 12 months to 36 months. The same is reviewed by HEFA during 

the project appraisal and is indicated in the sanction/disbursement note. The details of the 

approved projects are given in Annexure. 

 

  

***** 
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ANNEXURE  

ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN THE REPLY OF PART (a) TO (d) OF RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1975 ON 05.08.2021 ASKED  BY SHRI NEERAJ DANGI , DR. 

AMEE YAJNIK, HON’BLE MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING “PROJECTS 

UNDER HIGHER EDUCATION FINANCING AGENCY” 

 

Financial Year: 2019-20                                                                                                    (Rs. in Crore) 

 

Institute Name Project Name Sanctioned 

amount(Rs. 

In cr) 

Total 

Disbursement 

fig (in Cr) 

Percentage  

(%) of Project 

Progress 

IIT KANPUR 2 CONSTRUCTION OF TYPE III 

APARTMENTS (112 Nos) 

61.24 11.08 35 

IIT KANPUR 3 

CONSTRUCTION OF HALL OF 

RESIDENCE No.15 FOR BOYS 

65.56 0.26 - 

IIT MADRAS 3 HYPOTHECATION OF 

EQUIPMENTS 

6.20 0.00 

- 

IIT GUWAHATI 2 EXTENSION OF ACADEMIC 

COMPLEX PHASE V 

24.50 16.23 99.35 

IIT VARANASI 1 STUDENT ACTIVITY CENTRE 

WITH INDOOR SPORT 

FACILITATES 

27.80 20.28 80 

IIT ROPAR 2 ONGOING PROJECTS PHASE 

1B AND 1C WORKS 

168.13 120.27 57 

IIT HYDERABAD 2 CONSTRUCTION OF 

PRECAST HOSTEL BUILDING 

14.38 10.9 100 

(14.01.2021) 

IIT JODHPUR 2 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENTS 

(HIGH PERFORMANCE 

COMPUTING FACILITY AD 

SPECIALIZED LABORATORY) 

32.00 11.63 36.37 

IIT INDORE 2 CAPITAL CIVIL WORKS 133.33 18.13 20 

IIT BHILAI 2 ESTABLISHMENT OF 

PERMANENT CAMPUS AT IIT 

BHILAI 

708.95 0 

- 

IIT DHARWAD 2 BALANCE PROJECT COST 

FOR ESTABLISHING A 

PERMANENT CAMPUS AT IIT 

DHARWAD 

787.83 0 

- 

IIT JAMMU 2 ESTABLISHING A 

PERMANENT CAMPUS AT IIT 

JAMMU 

810.04 0 

- 

IIT TIRUPATI 2 ESTABLISHING PERMANENT 

CAMPUS AT TIRUPATI 

400.00 55.00 26 

IITPALAKAD 2 ESTABLISHING A 

PERMANENT CAMPUS AT IIT 

PALAKKAD 

942.40 0 

- 

AIIMS JHARKHAND CIVIL WORKS 773.00 170.25 48 
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LADY HARDINGE 

MEDICAL COLLEGE 

AND ASSOCIATED 

HOSPITALS 

CIVIL WORKS 464.00 367.54 69 

AIIMS JAMMU CIVIL WORKS 1356.00 50.00 23 

NIT SURATHKAL CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 

BOYS HOSTEL WITH 200 

TRIPLE OCCUPANCY ROOMS 

43.00 4.29 1 

MNNIT ALLAHABAD 

2 

CONSTRUCTION OF MULTI 

STORIED FACULTY 

QUARTERS (G+12) 

ELECTRICAL INSTALMENTS 

FANS AND FIREFIGHTING 

SYSTEM AT MNNIT 

ALLAHABAD PRAYAGRAJ 

39.66 11.90 25 

NIT GOA CAPITAL CIVIL WORKS 235.61 0 - 

NIT RAIPUR CONSTRUCTION OF 3 NOS OF 

G+6 STOREY BLOCK WITH 24 

NOS OF RESIDENTIAL FLATS 

IN EACH BLOCK OF GROUP B 

AND GROUP C EMPLOYEES 

5.46 3.43 80 

NIT TRICHY 1 CENTRE OF DYNAMIC 

EXCELLENCE (CoDE) 

13.23 9.28 77.34 

NIT PATNA CIVIL WORKS 435.44 0.00 - 

NIT ROURKELA SPORTS AND COMMON 

FACILITIES 

25.00 8.33 0.76 

DR BR AMBEDKAR 

NATIONAL 

INSTITUTE OF 

TECHNOLOGY 

JALANDHAR 

MEGA HOSTEL FOR BOYS 

PHASE II (G+6) 

39.93 3.99 8 

TEZPUR 

UNIVERSITY 

ACADEMIC BUILDING FOR 

SCHOOL OF LAW 

13.52 
0.00 - 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

SOUTH BIHAR 

11 ONGOING PROJECTS 93.96 62.48 100 

(20.12.2019) 

UNIVERSITY OF 

HYDERABAD 1 

VERTICAL EXTENSION FOR 

SCHOOL OF PHYSICS 

8.39 4.71 40 

UNIVERSITY OF 

HYDERABAD 2               

( EWS) 

CONSTRUCTION OF 

LECTURE HALL COMPLEX 18 

CLASS ROOMS 

20.70 0.00 35 

GURU GHASIDAS 

VISHWAVIDYALAYA 

BILASPUR 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

DEPARTMENT BUILDING 

16.94 5.59 6 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITYOF 

JHARKHAND 

4 NoS OF ACADEMIC 

BUILDINGS 

130.22 22.54 64 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

JAMMU 

CONSTRUCTION OF BOYS 

HOSTEL AND GIRLS HOSTEL 

ACADEMIC BLOCKS AND 

LIBRARY 

123.00 

0.00 - 
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BANARAS HINDU 

UNIVERSITY 

GIRLS HOSTEL 228 ROOMS 

DOUBLE SEATED FOR 

FACULTY OF SOCIAL 

SCIENCES 

29.85 19.90 55 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

KERALA 

CENTRAL LIBRARY 

BUILDING 

18.34 1.75 30 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

HARYANA 

CONSTRUCTION OF 24 NOS 

TYPE iii STAFF QUARTERS 

7.39 45.96 69 

ASSAM UNIVERSITY 

SILCHAR 

BOYS HOSTEL AT SILCHAR 

CAMPUS 

5.00 3.00 96 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

TAMILNADU 

ACADEMIC BUILDING 31.94 10.65 13 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

RAJASTHAN 

CONSTRUCTION OF 

CENTRAL 

INSTRUMENTATION 

LABORATORY 

5.47 0.55 1 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY OF 

KARNATAKA 

CAPITAL CIVIL WORKS 86.89 28.92 30 

RAJIV GANDHI 

UNIVERSITY 

FACULTY BUILDING FOR 

ELCTRONIC AND 

COMMUNICATIONS 

12.45 

0.00 - 

RASTRIYA 

SANSKRIT 

VIDYAPEETHA 

500 SEATED BOYS HOSTEL 

AT CAMPUS 

29.53 20.47 66 

IISC BANGALORE 2 CONSTRUCTION OF ANNEXE 

BUILDING FOR EXISTING 

(CPDM) 

21.89 3.71 25 

IISER BHOPAL STUDENTS HOSTEL (700 

CAPACITY ) 

39.09 11.89 33 

NIFFT RANCHI CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 

LABORATORY BUILDING 

21.35 11.13 43 

IIIT DM KURNOOL CAPITAL CIVIL WORKS 208.00 25.54 14 

CENTRAL INSTITUTE 

OF TECHNOLOGY 

KOKRAJHAR 

CAPITAL CIVIL WORKS 36.70 4.73 36 

NERIST NIRJULI CONSTRUCTION OF 

PERMANENT 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING 

10.66 10.66 100 

(31.03.2021) 

VISVA BHARATI 

SANTINIKETAN 

CLASSROOM CUM SEMINAR 

HALL AT SIKSHA BHAVANA 

12.18 0.00 - 
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Financial Year: 2020-21                                                                                                    (Rs. in Crore) 

 

Institute Name Project Name Sanctioned 

amount (Rs. In 

cr) 

Total 

Disbursement fig 

(in Cr) 

Percentage  (%) of 

Project Progress 

IIT MADRAS 4 ACADEMIC RESEARCH 

BLOCK (G+2) 

34.41 0.3 - 

IIT BOMBAY 2 PURCHASE OF 

EQUIPMENTS CORE DATA 

UP GRADATION 

11.00 0.00 - 

IIT BOMBAY 3 ANCILLARY 

REQUIREMENTS FOR DESE 

CESE AND CHEMISTRY 

DEPARTMENTS 

18.53 0.00 - 

IT ROORKEE 3 NEW BUILDING FOR 

CHEMISTRY DEPARTMENT 

89.48 9.00 1 

IIT VARANASI 

2 CIVIL WORKS 

147.00 7.35 17 

IIT MANDI 2 CIVIL CONSTRUCTION 38.00 1.50 80 

IIT INDORE 3 IMPLEMENTATION OF 

SMALL 29 PROJECTS AND 

PURCHASE OF 

EQUIPMENTS 

80.02 11.09 - 

AIIMS 

NAGPUR 

ESTABLISHMENT OF  NEW 

AIIMS AT NAGPUR 

MAHARASHTRA 

823.33 0.00 - 

NIT 

SURATHKAL 

CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 

GIRLS HOSTEL WITH 

MODIFIED 427 CAPACITY 

(212 DOUBLE OCCUPANCY 

+ 3 SINGLE OCCUPANCY 

FOR DIFFERENTLY ABLED 

PERSONS ) 

37.88 12.62 18 

NIT TRICHY 2 VERTICAL EXPANSION OF 

GIRLS HOSTEL 

9.66 2.00 - 

INSTITUTE OF 

MEDICAL 

SCIENCES BHU 

RENOVATING AND 

RETROFITTING OF 

HOSPITAL BUILDINGS 

70.00 0.00 

- 

PONDICHERRY 

UNIVERSITY 

LECTURE HALL 

COMPLEXES - 2 NOS 

17.98 5.93 3 

CENTRAL 

UNIVERSITY 

OF ODISHA 

KORAPUT 

CONSTRUCTION OF BOYS 

HOSTEL 

22.04 0.00 

- 

NAGALAND 

UNIVERSITY 

ACADEMIC BUILDING AT 

LUMAMI 

20.66 0.00 
- 

JAWAHARLAL 

NEHRU 

UNIVERSITY 

HOSTEL FOR SCHOOL OF 

ENGINEERING 

121.86 0.00 

- 

IISER PUNE 1 CIVIL WORKS/ OTHER 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

14.50 0.87 15 

IGNOU DELHI ICT UPGRADATION AND 

EMPC PROJECT 

27.75 0 - 

NITIE MUMBAI BOUNDARY WALL PHASE-

II 

10.00 0.5 15 
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